

No. \_\_\_\_\_ 08 970 JAN 29 2009

---

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SONNY PERDUE, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KENNY A., by his next friend Linda Winn, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THURBERT E. BAKER  
Attorney General of Georgia  
DENNIS R. DUNN  
Deputy Attorney General  
SHALEN S. NELSON  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General  
ELIZABETH M. WILLIAMSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
STATE LAW DEPARTMENT  
40 Capitol Square, S.W.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 656-3377

MARK H. COHEN\*  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
Bank of America Plaza  
Suite 5200  
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308  
(404) 885-3597

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
A. An Enhancement to the Lodestar Based on Quality of Representation and Results Obtained, Particularly When the Lodestar Is Reduced for Excessive Hours Claimed, Has Not Been Favored in Prior Decisions of This Court .....	10
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether a Reasonable Attorney's Fee Award Can Be Enhanced for Results Obtained or Quality of Performance and, If So, Whether Such an Enhancement Would Still Be Unauthorized When the Lodestar Is Reduced for Excessive Hours Billed .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A (Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, filed July 3, 2008).....	App. 1
APPENDIX B (Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, filed Oct. 3, 2006).....	App. 94
APPENDIX C (Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, filed Nov. 5, 2008).....	App. 173

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	10
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. Sch. Dist. of Grand Rapids</i> , 717 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Mich. 1989) .....	23
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. County of Albany</i> , 484 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Bishop v. Osborn Transp., Inc.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 1526 (N.D. Ala. 1988) .....	23
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989) .....	11, 26
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1393 (D. Kan. 1992) .....	22
<i>Cary v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 87 C 6998, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6176 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 1992) .....	22
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	27
<i>Forshee v. Waterloo Indus., Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Geier v. Sundquist</i> , 372 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grable v. Gregory J. Barro, PLC</i> , 1:05-CV-3133-JEC, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19709 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2007) .....	17
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ....	11, 12, 23, 26
<i>Hyatt v. Apfel</i> , 195 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>In re Burlington Northern, Inc. Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 810 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 94-CV-39-H(M), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26377 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 29, 2003) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Multnomah County</i> , 815 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 532 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 547 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberles v. Daniel</i> , 619 F. Supp. 1016 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	25
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Engida</i> , No. 06-CV-00225-LTB, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62862 (D. Colo. July 30, 2008) .....	22
<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Evergreen</i> , 812 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	6, 7
<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. NTDEC</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1462 (D. Ariz. 1993) .....	22
<i>Norman v. Housing Authority of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988).....	6, 7
<i>Norwood v. Charlotte Mem'l Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 543 (W.D.N.C. 1989) .....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	26
<i>Quarantino v. Tiffany &amp; Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 713 F.2d 546 (10th Cir. 1983)....	24, 25
<i>Roe v. Cheyenne Mountain Conference Resort, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Shakman v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 69 C 2145, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21431 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2008) .....	22
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Van Gerwen v. Guarantee Mut. Life Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2102(c) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	2, 3, 10, 11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....	10, 11
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976) .....	10, 11
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	8
Supreme Court Rules 13.1 & 13.3 .....	2
